
 
 

RETURN BIDS TO : 
 

Shared Services Canada / Services partagés 
Canada 

C/O Andrew Nimmo (Contracting Authority) 

Andrew.nimmo@canada.ca 

180 Kent St.,13th Floor, 

Ottawa, ON, K1G 4A8 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
DEMANDE DE PROPOSITION 
 
Proposal To: Shared Services Canada  

We hereby offer to sell to Her Majesty the Queen in 
right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and 
conditions set out herein, referred to herein or 
attached hereto, the goods, services, and 
construction  listed herein and on any attached 
sheets at the price(s) set out  thereof. 

 

Proposition aux: Services partagés Canada 

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à  Sa 

Majesté la Reine du chef du Canada, aux  

conditions énoncées ou incluses par référence  

dans la présente et aux annexes ci-jointes, les  

biens, services et construction énumérés ici  

sur toute feuille ci-annexées, au(x) prix 

indiqué(s)  

Title – Sujet 
 
Enterprise Vulnerability Management Solution  

Solicitation No. – N° de l’invitation 
 
15-010876/A 

Amendment  No. – N° de modif. 

011 

Client Reference No. – N° référence du client  
15-010876/A 

Date 

2017-02-06 

File No. – N° de dossier 

019eo-2015119/A 

Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin 
at – à     02 :00 PM 

on – le   2017-02-13 

Time Zone 

Fuseau horaire 

 

Eastern daylight 
standard time EDST 

 

Heure normale de 
l'Est HNE 

F.O.B.  -  F.A.B. 

Plant-Usine:        Destination:      Other-Autre:  
Address Inquiries to : - Adresser toutes questions à: 

Nimmo, Andrew 

Buyer Id – Id de l’acheteur 

019eo 
Telephone No. – N° de téléphone : 

613-668-5697 

FAX No. – N° de FAX 

Not applicable 

Delivery required - Livraison exigée 

See Herein 

Delivered Offered – 
Livraison proposée 

Destination – of Goods, Services, and Construction: 

Destination – des biens, services et construction : 

See Herein 

 



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.   Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur 
 15-010876/A         011 
 
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client                                  File No. - N° du dossier   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME 
 

 
  

 

Comments - Commentaires      
 

 This document contains a Security 

 Requirement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vendor/firm Name and address 

Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Facsimile No. – N° de télécopieur 
 

Telephone No. – N° de téléphone 

Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/firm  

(type or print)- 

Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l’entrepreneur 
(taper ou écrire en caractères d’imprimerie) 

 

 

 

 

Signature                                                                                   Date                           

 

             



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.   Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur 
 15-010876/A         011 
 
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client                                  File No. - N° du dossier   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME 
 

 
  

AMENDMENT # 010 
 

This amendment is raised to: 
 
1) Respond to the questions from bidders relating to the content of the RFP, as set out in       
Appendix 001; 
 
2) Amend the Request for Proposal (RFP), as set out in Appendix 002; 
 
Under Article 2.3 of the Request for Proposal, the deadline for submitting questions or enquiries 
will be February 6 2017. Canada makes no commitment to provide answers to questions 
submitted after February 6, 2017 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 

 
Appendix 001 

 
 
Question 72 
As a follow up to Answer 21, the crown is looking at scanning 700,000 IPs (100,000 servers and 600,000 
desktops) initially.  At the rate of 10,000 IPs this would take approximately 70 days to scan through 
these devices.  Would the crown consider increasing the mandatory requirement to at least 30,000 IPs 
per day so that the scans are able to finish in a more reasonable time frame? 

Answer 72 
The bidder will be responsible to bid how many scanners are required to complete the scanning of the 
IP’s within 30 days using the rate of 10,000 IP addresses per device, per day. Partner departments will 
have separate scanning tools in order to scan the 600,000 workstations and can be run concurrently.  

Question 73 
 As a clarification to Question 22 – the vendor is asking if the crown will consider allowing the solution to 
automatically configure the intervals between the components of the solution.  The addition of the 
reporting interval is the time at which a system auto generates a report and sends it to the user. 

Answer 73 
No, the Crown will not be making further changes to mandatory requirement M3.  

Answer provided to Question 22: 

 Answer 22 

 The Crown requires the ability to control communication between managers, scanners, agents 
 and reporting tools in order to control network traffic and bandwidth utilization.   

 
 
 
 



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif.   Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur 
 15-010876/A         011 
 
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client                                  File No. - N° du dossier   CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME 
 

 
  

Question 74 
 Can the crown please clarify if the logs required in M9 are to be stored as part of the vendor proposed 
solution or sent to the Crown’s chosen log/SIEM tool? 

Answer 74 
The logs must be stored within the solution but the solution must provide the ability to export the logs 
to a SIEM tool. The SIEM solution may or may not be used for the collection of security incident 
information.  

 
 

 
 

Appendix 002 
 

 
AMENDMENT TO THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
 
 
1.0  DELETE  ANNEX B Pricing Tables Revised February 3 2017 
 
  INSERT  ANNEX B Pricing Tables Revised February 6 2017 
 
 


	Title – Sujet
	Solicitation No. – N° de l’invitation
	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
	DEMANDE DE PROPOSITION
	Comments - Commentaires


	Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin

